

No. 22-6012

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Jane Doe,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

University of Kentucky,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case No. 5:15-cv-296, Hon. Joseph M. Hood

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CIVIL RIGHTS AND SURIVOR ADVOCACY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT JANE DOE**

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Sean Ouellette
Adele Kimmel
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
souellette@publicjustice.net
akimmel@publicjustice.net

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Feb. 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. Title IX Prohibits Retaliation Against Students Who Withdraw from School Because of Sexual Harassment	5
A. Title IX’s text and legislative history, as well as Supreme Court precedent, broadly bar retaliation by federally-funded schools	5
B. The District Court’s judicially implied limits on Title IX’s scope undercut the statute’s “broad remedial purposes”	10
C. Sixth Circuit precedent supports Appellant’s position.....	12
II. Even If Title IX Limited Its Protections to Those Who “Participate” in a School’s Educational Programs, the Title IX Process Would Qualify	16
A. A school’s Title IX process is an educational activity	16
B. Holding that Title IX permits retaliation during the Title IX process would turn the statutory scheme against itself	17
C. The systemic effects of sex-based discrimination counsel against a narrow definition of “education program or activity”	18
III. The District Court’s Error Permitted the University to Take Actions that Would Dissuade Students from Filing Complaints	21
Conclusion	24
Certificates	25
Appendix of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bose v. Bea</i> , 947 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	13, 21, 23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 630 (1999).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Doe v. Claiborne Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 103 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Doe v. Mercy Cath. Med. Ctr.</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Doe v. Oberlin Coll.</i> , 963 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>E.E.O.C. v. SunDance Rehab. Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018)	20, 21
<i>Fuhr v. Hazel Park Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013)	12, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	18
<i>Gordon v. Traverse City Area Pub. Schs.</i> , 686 F. App’x 315 (6th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	5, 17
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	8
<i>Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	passim
<i>Jeldness v. Pearce</i> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	19
<i>Michigan Flyer LLC v. Wayne Cnty. Airport Auth.</i> , 860 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>Nat. Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Smith</i> , 525 U.S. 459 (1999).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	17
<i>Papelino v. Albany Coll. of Pharmacy of Union Univ.</i> , 633 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	13
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo. Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State Univ.</i> , 48 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>United States v. Grossi</i> , 143 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Watford v. Jefferson Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 870 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 2017)	3, 14, 21, 22
<i>Weckhorst v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 241 F.Supp.3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Georgia</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007)	23
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	4, 5, 6, 15
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1)–(9).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1687.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
20 U.S.C. § 1687(2)(A)	5, 7, 16
 Other Authorities	
117 Cong. Rec. 39251-52 (1971) (remarks of Rep. Mink)	9
C.P. Smith and J. J. Freyd, Institutional Betrayal, <i>American Psychologist</i> 575 (Sept. 2014).....	22
H.R. Rep. 98-829	8
Know Your IX, <i>The Cost of Reporting: Perpetrator Retaliation, Institutional Betrayal, and Student Survivor Pushout</i> (2021)	10
Ltr. from J.L. Herman to S. Goldberg, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, Dep’t of Educ. (Jan. 25, 2019)	22
S. Rep. 100-64, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3 (Jun. 5, 1987).....	passim
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Final Rule, 45 Fed. Reg. 30939 (May 9, 1980)	18
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Final Rule, 85 Fed. Reg. 30043 (May 19, 2020)	22
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Questions and Answers on the Title IX Regulations on Sexual Harassment</i> (Updated July 28, 2022).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Title IX Legal Manual</i> (Aug. 12, 2021)	7, 8
Univ. of Ky. Reg. 6:2 §§ II, VII, IX	22
 Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 100.7(e)	11
34 C.F.R. § 106.71.....	16
